
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 14TH JULY 2009 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
3. Declaration of Interests  
 
4. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st March 2009 (previously circulated)   
  
5. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
6. Corporate Performance Monitoring Report (Pages 1 - 25) 
 
 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Performance Management has been invited 

to deliver the report.  
  
7. Annual Report 2008/09 (Pages 26 - 59) 
 
 Report of Corporate Performance Manager  
  
8. Partnership Mapping and Evaluation (Pages 60 - 66) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)  
  
9. Work Programme Report (Pages 67 - 69) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
  
  
  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, 

Sarah Fishwick, Emily Heath, Bob Roe, Keith Sowden and John Whitelegg 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Karen Leytham, 
Roger Plumb, Peter Robinson, Sylvia Rogerson, Morgwn Trolinger, and Paul Woodruff 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 
jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 6th July 2009 

 



Agenda Item 6Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



 

 

Budget & Performance Panel  
 
 

Annual Report 2008/09 
 

14th July 2009 
 

Report of Corporate Performance Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the publication of the Annual Report. 
 
 
This report is public  
 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
  
1.1  That the report be noted. 

 
1.2  That the Annual Report be used as a base line reference document for 

considering the Council’s performance in the coming year and, where 
appropriate, to inform the future work programme of the Panel. 

 
2. REPORT 
 
2.1 Lancaster City Council published its Annual Report for 2008/09 on 30th June 2009. It 

provides an overview of the Council, as well as a snapshot of how the Council 
performed against targets set nationally for its services and the goals it set itself.  It 
looks back at the financial year 2008/09 and forward to the challenges of the year 
ahead. 

 
2.2 The report provides information on key priorities for the coming year (as outlined in 

the Corporate Plan) and satisfies the Council's duty to make performance information 
publicly available.  

 
2.2. Attention is drawn to the performance tables held within the document, which 

highlight those indicators where we did not achieve the targets we set ourselves.  To 
view the Annual Report on your computer, click the link below: 

 
 http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/Annual_Report_2008_2009.pdf 
 

Extracts of the Annual report may be considered by Performance Review Teams as 
appropriate.  Outcomes of PRTs will be reported to this Panel in line with the usual 
reporting timetable.  

 
 

Agenda Item 7 Page 26



 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS  
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Council has a duty to continuously improve within the terms of the Local Government 
Act 1999 (the duty of Best Value). Legal Services have been consulted and have no further 
comments. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  Liz Stokes 
Telephone:  582150 
E-mail: Estokes@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 27



City | Coast | Countryside

www.lancaster.gov.uk

Annual Report 
2008-09 

...Making Every Penny Count 

Page 28



Lancaster City Council City | Coast | Countryside 

Introduction 
This Annual Report reflects the achievements of 
Lancaster City Council in the last financial year (2008-09). 

As I became a member of the 
council's Cabinet in May 2009, 
it is appropriate to thank the 
previous leaders of the council
for their service last year and to 
recognise their hard work. The 
coming year will not be easy

because of the many challenges we face locally,
nationally and internationally. However, we are
well placed to meet those challenges and to 
continue to serve the people of this district.

Looking back on the council's performance
in 2008/09, this report: 

• gives a snapshot of some of our initiatives 
and achievements 

• looks ahead to what we believe will be 
a challenging year 

• sets out our key priorities in the coming 
year (outlined in our Corporate Plan). 

Every area of the country is feeling the effects 
of the economic recession and clearly these 
extraordinary events provide a serious
challenge to all local authorities.

This has meant some tough decisions being
made by the city council in the last year and
a reluctant acceptance that the council simply 
cannot do everything it might wish to. 

In the coming year more savings are necessary
to safeguard vital local services and keep 
Council Tax levels down to 4% or less. 

As well as the recession, which is of course
reducing income and significantly reduced
inv
[...]
t the council more than it 
expected though. Furthermore, the council
had £6M of investments with Icelandic banks,
at the time of their collapse.

A summary of the council’s net revenue
spending is shown overleaf. This includes
headings and items that the council must
show, in line with its accounting practices.

ii

Page 44



Lancaster City Council City | Coast | Countryside 

2008/09 Summary Revenue Account Draft outturn 
£’000

Service costs (net of income from direct charges): 
Central services to the public
Cultural, environmental and planning services
Highways, roads and transport services
Council housing services
Other housing services
Corporate and democratic activities
Other central costs 

2,499
18,160
1,551

(2,348)
3,601
4,297

529

Net revenue cost of services
Less: Investment interest earned

Other net charges and transfers in line
with statute or accounting practice

Add: Payments to parish councils (precepts)
Deficit made on trading operations (see note 1 below) 
Investment losses (see note 2 below) 
Interest payable (on borrowings)

28,289
(1,144)

(9,146)
284

2,208
1,632
2,443

Net revenue expenditure 24,566

Funded by: 
Revenue Support Grant from Government
Other general grants
Business Rates
Council Tax

Total

1,897
1,070

13,626
7,973

24,566

Notes : 

1 The deficit made on trading operations is due 
to a downward revaluation of £2.3M on two 
buildings, however this does not impact on the 
council’s overall outturn position as it is 
reversed out in the other net charges and 
transfers in line with Statute or Accounting 
Practice.

2 This represents the current estimate of total 
potential losses relating to the investments in 
Icelandic Banks. Effectively, around £0.4M of 
this loss has been provided for in 2008/09 
(with some additional amounts in future 
years). In line with Government Regulations 
issued in December 2008, the remaining 
£1.2M of potential loss as at 31 March 2009 
has been deferred and no specific provision has 
been mad
[...]
g and regeneration schemes 
Highways and transport related schemes 
Council housing improvements
Other private sector housing renewal and regeneration
Computer equipment and software
Municipal and other building improvements

605
338
364

5,007
602

3,034
3,113

266
222

Total capital expenditure 13,551

Financed by: 
Capital receipts from property sales
Borrowing
Capital grants and contributions
Revenue and reserves

2,093
1,804
6,123
3,531

Total 13,551

iv

Page 46



Lancaster City Council City | Coast | Countryside 

Statement of contracts 
on the transfer of staff 
The council complies with best value
requirements in procurement, including the 
requirements of the Code of Practice on
Workforce Matters in Local Authority Service
Contracts, in the awarding of contracts and
the establishment of partnership
arrangements. The council did not enter into
any contracts requiring a transfer of staff in
2007/08 and therefore had no need to initiate
the Code of Practice.

v

Page 47



Lancaster City Council 

Corporate Plan – 
year end report 

Ensuring success – managing performance

This Annual Report is in many ways the 
companion document to the Corporate Plan.
Its main purpose is to take stock of our
performance in the past year. Each of the 
following six sections details the performance
measures which were in place for the financial
year 2008/09 to help us achieve our objectives 
and corporate priorities. Comments are given
where there is a variance against targets. ALL 
services and staff throughout the authority play
their part and have highlighted their individual
contribution in service business plans.

The council’s Performance Management
Framework helps us to identify whether we are
achieving our priority objectives, meeting
community need and improving the services
we deliver. One way the council can monitor its 
performance is through performance indicators.
These help us to see whether we are achieving
the standards we and our customers expect. 
Performance is reported quarterly to our
Performance Review Teams to ensure a
sustained focus on the things that matter.

Corporate commitment to data quality 

It is vitally important that the information this 
council produces and relies upon to make its 
decisions is correct. Lancaster City Council is 
therefore strongly committed to ensuring that
all its published performance information must
be correct and fit for external scrutiny.

Responsibility for ensuring the robustness of 
our data rests at the highest level with the 
cabinet member for Information Technology
and Customer Services and the Corporate
Director (Finance and Performance).
Monitoring of strategic performance indicators
takes place quarterly in the Cabinet led 
‘Performance Review Teams’ and then these 
are scrutinised within the Budget and
Performance Panel.

In this way, an awareness of performance
management has been embedded into the 

City | Coast | Countryside 

Corporate Plan Targets

Targets achieved

Behind target

Not achieved

11%
14%

75%

culture of the council and all decision makers
are able to rely upon timely and accurate data.
Our sound management in this area was
endorsed by the Audit Commission in 2007/08 
when Lancaster City Council was judged to be 
‘performing well’ (i.e. Level 3 - the second
highest out of four possible grades).

The introduction this year of the Comprehensive
Area Assessment (CAA) framework will make
reliable performance information more
important. The CAA will place greater emphasis
on assessments that are proportional to risk.
Councils will also be required to use information
to reshape services and to account to the public
for performance. The CAA focuses on positive 
outcomes for communities and the way in which 
local agencies work together to deliver them, so 
in the coming year we will work closely with the 
other members of the Local Strategic Partnership.
Together we will ensure that a best practice
approach the production of high quality, reliable
dat
[...]
aring their views 

• Expressing opinions and
hearing from other people 

• All of it because it was good 

How could we make it better?

• To be honest, not much

• More activities

• One to one discussion with 
councillors

• Actually do anything about
the points we made

• More time 

Do you think this event has
been successful? Yes

31 – unanimous

New Crag Bank Play Area – 
December 2008 

60 replies were received.
71.6% of responses supported
the proposal to relocate and
improve the play area, 16.6% 
had no strong opinion for or
against and 11.6% were
against the proposal.

12 adults and 11 children
attended the community
centre sessions and gave their
views.

These results were used to 
inform the decision to build
the new play area - work
finished at the end of March
2009.

xvii

Page 59



 

 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  
Partnership Mapping & Evaluation 

14 July 2009 
Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To inform Members of the main outcomes arising from the completed evaluations of 
the Community Safety and Museums Partnerships and to provide an update on 
progress on the agreed work programme for the evaluation of eight partnerships 
during 2009/10 

This report is public 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the outcomes arising from the evaluations of the Community Safety and 

Museums Partnerships be considered and any further actions identified 
2. That progress on the work programme for evaluating eight partnerships during 

2009/10 be noted 

1 Introduction 
1.1 In February 2009, Members considered the work programme for 2009/10 for the 

evaluation of eight major partnerships and the completion of the evaluations of the 
Community Safety and Museums Partnership who had been undertaking a ‘pilot’ study 
of the effectiveness of the adopted Partnership Development and Evaluation toolkit. 

1.2 This report sets out the main outcomes arising from the completed evaluations and the 
progress made to date in preparation for the evaluation of the eight major partnerships 
selected for 2009/10. 

2 Overview of completed Partnership Evaluations 
2.1 A conscious decision was made to choose two very different partnerships in terms of 

their purpose and overall significance to the Council to pilot the effectiveness of the 
Partnership Development and Evaluation Toolkit in practice. 

2.2 Representatives and officers from both partnerships have said that they were able to 
effectively apply the toolkit to their circumstances and areas of activity/responsibility.  
Positive feedback has been received that the toolkit has been valuable not only as a 
means of assessing partnerships and the Council’s involvement in them but also as a 
means of generating discussion in a structured way on key aspects of partnership 
working, including some that had not been previously considered.   

2.3 It was reported that the toolkit had provided an opportunity for the partnership to 
identify what it does well and where there are areas for further improvement, and that it 
has ‘…helped to build relationships and enabled partners to gain a greater 
understanding and appreciation of their contribution to the partnership and has raised 
the potential for this to be used more effectively in the future’. 

2.4 The Museums Partnership toolkit was initially completed by a representative from 
Lancashire County Council’s Museums Service before being considered by senior 
County Council and City Council officers including the Head of Cultural Services.  Part 
2 of the toolkit, considering the Council’s role and contribution to the partnership was 
completed by the Head of Cultural Services and the Cultural Services Manager. 

Agenda Item 8 Page 60



  
 
2.5 The Community Safety Partnership took a different approach with the Community 

Safety Officer initially visiting several Service Heads within the Council to discuss their 
contributions within the partnership, before having a series of workshops with key 
officers from partner organisations, including representatives from the Health, Fire and 
Police authorities. 

2.6 The manner in which individual partnerships undertook the evaluation was left to their 
discretion as it is recognised that no one approach ‘fits all’, but both have been 
successful in terms of providing information on essential aspects of partnership 
working including their main functions/purpose and funding, risk management, 
governance and value for money arrangements.  The toolkit has also enabled each 
partnership to take stock of their overall effectiveness against a set of criteria covering 
the following key questions: 

• Focus – ‘Is the purpose of the partnership clear and does it make a positive 
contribution to the needs of the community?’ 

• Membership – ‘Is the membership of the partnership appropriate to meet its 
stated aims & objectives?’ 

• Efficiency and effectiveness – ‘Is the partnership effective and does it measure 
its inputs, outputs and efficiency?’ 

• Accountability & Transparency – ‘Does the partnership demonstrate 
accountability and does it follow democratic principles?’ 

• Learning & Sharing – ‘Does the partnership learn from others and share 
experience and expertise?’ 

• Evaluation and Monitoring – ‘Does the partnership evaluate and monitor its 
progress and outputs?’ 

2.7 Outcomes and actions arising from each evaluation are set out in Appendices A – 
Community Safety Partnership and B – Museums Partnership for consideration and 
comment.  It should be noted, however, that these have yet to be considered by the 
full membership of each partnership, when arrangements will be made to assign 
responsibility and set target dates for the implementation of agreed actions and to 
monitor and report on progress. 

2.8 Standing information relating to each partnership, together with details of agreed 
development and improvement actions will be entered in a database which will provide 
a central point of reference of partnership activity and enable the Partnership Mapping 
& Evaluation team to monitor progress in implementing the actions agreed by each 
partnership.  This database will also be used to ensure that partnerships report 
annually on their activities and provide assurance on their governance arrangements 
and overall effectiveness. 

3 Partnership Evaluation Work Programme 2009/10  
3.1 At this relatively early stage good progress has been made against the approved work 

programme for 2009/10.  Initial meetings have been held with lead Council officers and 
partner representatives from each of the eight partnerships to plan the arrangements 
for conducting the evaluations, five of which are now underway. 

3.2 These meetings have been extremely positive with officers and partners seeing real 
benefits/opportunities in undertaking the evaluations.  All have agreed to the 
timescales set out within the work programme and progress will be monitored by the 
Partnership Mapping and Evaluation Team, with any exceptions from planned activity 
initially being reported to the Performance Management Group for consideration.  
Service Heads are incorporating the resources needed to undertake the evaluations 
within their Service Business Plans for 2009/10. 

 

Page 61



  
 
3.3 Details of the actual and planned activity to date, and for the remainder of the year are 

set out in Appendix C.  Further reports on overall progress will be submitted to both the 
Performance Management Group and the Budget and Performance Panel, in line with 
this work programme.   

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
Effective partnership working and the Council’s responsibility to provide vision and 
leadership to local partnerships is a key component of the Council’s corporate plan.  
Strengthening performance management of partnerships is a corporate priority for the 
Council. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
Non
[...]
v

el
op

 a
nd

 a
gr

ee
 a

n 
ex

it 
st

ra
te

gy
 

 
 

 

Page 66



 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
14th July 2009 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members with regard to the Work Programme. 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That a detailed Work Programme be presented to the Panel at its meeting on  
8th September 2009. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Following scoping, and consultation with relevant officers, it is proposed that a 

detailed Work Programme be brought to the meeting of the Panel on 8th September 
2009 for consideration. 

 
1.3 Members are invited to propose any issues they would like the Panel to consider as 

part of its Work Programme.  The Panel’s Terms of Reference are attached for 
Members’ information. 

 
 The Panel is requested to agree the recommendation. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer:   Jane Glenton 
Telephone:  01524 582068 
E-mail:   JGlenton@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 67



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 
1 To scrutinise the Council’s arrangements and performance in relation to financial 

planning, including budget / target setting. e.g. items within the Budget Framework 
including : 

 
 reviewing the effectiveness of the budget setting process,  
 role of Star Chamber,  
 contents of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and  
 Capital Investment Strategy and  
 financial targets in the Corporate Plan. 

 
2 To review the management of resources by scrutinising the Council’s financial 

performance in year against agreed budgets or other targets. e.g.  
 

 capital and revenue spending against approved budgets,  
 specific activities including treasury management, generation of revenue and 

capital income targets and  
 monitoring of financial savings/efficiency targets (MTFS/Gershon). 

 
3 To monitor and review by exception reporting within the PRTs the performance of the 

Counci
[...]

r a
tte

nd
an

ce
 

 
P

R
T 

R
ep

or
ts

 4
th
 Q

ua
rte

r 
C

ab
in

et
 M

em
be

r w
ith

 R
es

po
ns

ib
ili

ty
 fo

r 
P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 M

an
ag

em
en

t 
14

.0
7.

09
 

P
R

T 
R

ep
or

ts
 1

st
 Q

ua
rte

r 
C

ab
in

et
 M

em
be

r w
ith

 R
es

po
ns

ib
ili

ty
 fo

r 
P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 M

an
ag

em
en

t 
08

.0
9.

09
 

 
B

rie
fin

g 
N

ot
es

 re
qu

es
te

d 
 

D
at

e 
re

qu
es

te
d 

To
pi

c 
O

ffi
ce

r r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 
P

ro
gr

es
s 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 69


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Performance Monitoring Report
	7 Annual Report 2008/09
	LCC-AnnualReport-09-FINAL[1]

	8 Partnership Mapping and Evaluation
	9 Work Programme Report



Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  14TH JULY 2009
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Keran Farrow, 
Sarah Fishwick, Emily Heath, Roger Plumb (substitute for Jean Dent), 
Bob Roe, Keith Sowden  and Morgwn Trolinger (substitute for 
John Whitelegg). 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Jean Dent and John Whitelegg. 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Liz Stokes Corporate Performance Manager 
 Julie Raffaelli Principal Accountant 
 Peter Notley Principal Accountant 
 David Owen Head of Cultural Services 
 Robert Bailey Principal Auditor 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
The Chairman invited nominations for the Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the Municipal Year. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Trolinger and seconded by Councillor Roe: 
 
“That Councillor Heath be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the Municipal Year.” 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Heath be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance Panel 
for the Municipal Year. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2009 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

4 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH JULY 2009
 

5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Corporate Performance Manager presented the 4th Quarter Corporate Performance 
Monitoring Report on behalf of the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Performance 
Management, and guided Members through the performance data. 
 
The Panel considered the report and raised queries on the failing targets, which were 
answered by Officers present.  Several queries required responses from Service Heads. 
 
Members were advised that, in future, indicators would reflect the Corporate Plan and 
major projects, including work emanating from the Local Strategic Partnership. 
 
The Principal Accountants presented the Corporate Financial Monitoring Report of 
expenditure and income for 2008/09, which gave a snapshot of the financial position as at 
the end of March 2009, and set out an indicative corporate picture of the Council’s 
financial performance relating to the period ending 31st March 2009 (week 52).  The report 
summarised variances reported through Services’ quarterly PRT meetings and identified 
omissions, updates and/or actions required.  Appendix A to the report contained a 
Summary of Major Variances (Quarter 4 2008/09). 
 
It was reported that the information in the report was out-of-date due to the year-end 
processes, which were being finalised at the time that the report had been written. The 
setting of the budget had been deferred to make provision for losses on Icelandic 
investments. 
 
The up-to-date position was outlined in the Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 
2008/09 Report to Cabinet on 28th July 2009, which provided information regarding the 
provisional outturn for 2008/09 and the timetable for completion of the closure of accounts 
process, and sought approval of Prudential Indicators for the previous year for referral to 
Council.  
 
Members were advised that Outturn details would be reported to the Panel’s meeting on 
the 8th September 2009.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That Service Heads be requested to respond to the following queries regarding 

failing targets: 
   

5.   CH09 Current Tenants Owing Over 13 Weeks’ Rent – What action is  being 
taken regarding tenants who are 13 weeks behind in their rent?   

 
 6.  CH11 Rent lost through vacancies – What steps are in place to check on 
 properties before tenants leave? 
 
 17. ICS06 Abandoned calls – Has the situation created by staff 
 sickness/vacancies improved? 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH JULY 2009
 

6 ANNUAL REPORT 2008/09  
 
The Panel received the report of the Corporate Performance Manager, which advised 
Members of the publication of the Annual Report on 30th June 2009, and raised queries on 
aspects thereof. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager reported that the Annual Report looked back at the 
financial year 2008/09 and forward to the challenges of the year ahead.  It provided an 
overview of the Council and how it performed against targets set nationally for its services 
and the goals it set itself, and the Council’s achievements in the last financial year. 
 
Members were advised of significant changes in terms of Performance Management 
monitoring.  The Government had introduced a new set of National Indicators (NI) for 
Local Authorities in April 2008 to strengthen partnership working and replace Best Value 
Performance Indicators (BVPI).  Comprehensive Area Assessments (CAA) had been 
introduced in April 2009 to replace Comprehensive Performance Assessments (CPA) and 
examine how effectively local public services were performing, and how well councils 
were working together with other public bodies to meet the needs of the people they 
served and improve their lives. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That Members file a copy of the Annual Report 2008/09 to use as a reference 

document.  
 
(3) That the accuracy of the Climate Change details on page 31 of the Agenda (page 

4 of the Annual Report) be investigated. 
 
(4) That the location of the two buildings referred to on page 45 of the Agenda (page 

(iii) of the Annual Report) as having made a deficit in trading operations due to a 
downward revaluation of £2.3M be ascertained. 

 
7 PARTNERSHIP MAPPING AND EVALUATION  

 
The Panel received the report of the Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) and 
raised queries thereon.  The report informed Members of the main outcomes arising from 
the completed evaluations of the Community Safety and Museums Partnerships and 
provided an update on progress on the agreed Work Programme for the evaluation of 
eight partnerships during 2009/10.  Appended to the report at Appendices A and B were 
the Development and Action Plans. 
 
It was reported that, in February 2009, Members had considered the Work Programme for 
2009/10 for the evaluation of eight major partnerships and the completion of the 
evaluations of the Community Safety and Museums Partnership who had been 
undertaking a ‘pilot’ study of the effectiveness of the adopted Partnership Development 
and Evaluation Toolkit. 
 
Members noted that, in order to pilot the effectiveness of the Partnership and Evaluation 
Toolkit, a conscious decision had been made to choose two very different partnerships in 
terms of their purpose and overall significance to the Council.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH JULY 2009
 

 
Officers from both partnerships had reported that they were able to effectively apply the 
toolkit to their circumstances.  The manner in which individual partnerships had 
undertaken the evaluation had been left to their discretion.   The toolkit had enabled them 
to take stock of their overall effectiveness against the set of criteria shown in the report. 
 
Outcomes and actions were to be considered by the partnerships’ full membership.  
Arrangements would be made to assign responsibility and set target dates for the 
implementation of agreed actions and monitor and report on progress.   Information 
relating to each partnership would be entered on a database, providing a central point of 
reference and means of monitoring progress, as well as ensuring that partnerships 
reported annually on their governance arrangements and overall effectiveness. 
 
Members noted that good progress had been made against the approved work 
programme for 2009/10 and evaluations of five of the eight partnerships were now 
underway.  The timescales set out in the work programme had been agreed and progress 
would be monitored by the Partnership Mapping and Evaluation Team, with exceptions 
from planned activity being reported to the Performance Management Group for 
consideration.  Resources to undertake the evaluations were being incorporated in 
Service Business Plans for 2009/10. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the outcomes arising from the evaluations of the Community Safety and 

Museums Partnership be noted. 
 
(2) That progress on the work programme for evaluating eight partnerships during 

2009/10 be noted. 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Panel received the report of the Head of Democratic Services, which updated 
Members regarding the Work Programme. 
 
It was reported that, following scoping and consultation with relevant officers, it was 
proposed that a detailed Work Programme be brought to the meeting of the Panel in 
September for consideration.   
 
Members were invited to propose any issues they would like the Panel to consider as part 
of its Work Programme.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That a detailed Work Programme be presented to the Panel at its meeting on  

8th September 2009. 
 
(2) That the following proposals be included in the Panel’s Work Programme: 
 

• Climate Change and Energy – action to avoid the effects of 
dangerous climate change 

 
• Place Survey 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH JULY 2009
 

 
(3) That the matters for consideration at the next meeting of the Panel be agreed. 
 
(4) That Members’ concerns regarding the presentation of out-of-date information due 

to the timetabling of Budget and Performance Panel meetings be noted. 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


